## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_ - 2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH SKINNY LABS INC., D/B/A SPIN, TO FACILITATE A ONE-YEAR PILOT PERSONAL MOBILITY VEHICLE SHARING PROGRAM (PUBLIC BIKE SHARE PROGRAM) IN LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

\_\_\_\_\_

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute a Memorandum of Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Skinny Labs Inc., d/b/a Spin, to facilitate a one-year pilot Personal Mobility Vehicle Sharing Program (Public Bike Share Program) in Lexington-Fayette County, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

|                               | MAYOR         |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| ATTEST:                       |               |
| CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL | <u>.</u><br>L |

0588-18:X:\Cases\PLANNING\18-LF0002\LFG\00615852.DOC